

No. 13-317

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. F/K/A ARCHDIOCESE OF  
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
CIVIL PROCEDURE SCHOLARS  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL BERGER  
GARY E. CANTOR  
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.  
1622 Locust Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 875-3026

JONATHAN S. MASSEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MASSEY & GAIL LLP  
1325 G St. N.W.  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 652-4511  
jmassey@masseygail.com

Dated: February 5, 2014

---

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Fraud-On-The-Market Presumption Is Consistent With Modern Class Action Jurisprudence. ....	5
A. The Presumption Arises From Substantive Securities Law. ....	5
B. The <i>Basic</i> Presumption Is Consistent With <i>Wal-Mart</i> and <i>Comcast</i> . ....	7
II. Rule 23 Was Adopted To Facilitate Securities-Law Class Actions.....	11
III. Requiring Plaintiffs To Prove Price Impact At The Certification Stage Would Be Inappropriate.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	11
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>Amen v. Black</i> , 234 F.2d 12 (10th Cir. 1956) .....	12
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	4, 6, 16, 17, 18
<i>Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund L.P. v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 666 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....	7
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Finantra Capital, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	6, 16, 17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	3, 5, 10
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	12
<i>Dickinson v. Burnham</i> , 197 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1952).....	11

<i>Dolgow v. Anderson</i> , 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968) .....	15, 16
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	7, 10, 17, 19, 20
<i>Erica P. John Fund v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....	4, 17, 18, 19
<i>Escott v. Barchris Constr. Corp.</i> , 340 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1964).....	12
<i>Esplin v. Hirschi</i> , 402 F.2d 94 (10th Cir. 1968) .....	16
<i>Fischer v. Kletz</i> , 41 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	14
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968) ...	16
<i>Harris v. Palm Springs Alpine Estates, Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1964).....	13
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1982) .....	11
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv., &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	20
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7

<i>In re Motorola Sec. Litig.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 501 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	21
<i>Kardon v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. Pa. 1946).....	11, 12
<i>Morris v. Burchard</i> , 51 F.R.D. 530 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	14
<i>Nelson v. Hodowal</i> , 512 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2008) ...	18
<i>Oppenheimer Fund v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	15
<i>Oppenheimer v. F.J. Young &amp; Co.</i> , 144 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1944).....	12
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	6, 12, 15
<i>Pennsylvania Co. for Ins. On Lives v. Deckert</i> , 123 F. 2d 979 (3d Cir. 1941) .....	12
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..	15
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)..	18
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969).....	11
<i>Speed v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 808 (D. Del. 1951).....	12
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	17

<i>Tucker v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 67 F.R.D. 468 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>York v. Guar. Trust Co.</i> , 143 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1944).....	12, 15
<i>Zahn v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 162 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1947).....	12
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	3, 5
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Burbank, <i>International Civil Litigation in U.S. Courts: Becoming a Paper Tiger?</i> , 33 U. PA. J. INT’L L. 663 (2012).....	5
Burbank, <i>The Costs of Complexity (Book Review)</i> , 85 MICH. L. REV. 1463 (1987).....	7
Kalven & Rosenfield, <i>The Contemporary Function of the Class Suit</i> , 8 U. CHI. L. REV. 684 (1941).....	11
Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</i> , 81 HARV. L. REV. 356 (1967) .....	15
Plaintiffs’ Omnibus Opposition To Defendants’ Motions For Summary Judgment, <i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv., &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 2058 (PKC) (S.D.N.Y.) (filed June 29, 2012).....	21

Sec. and Exchange Comm'n, Memorandum With Respect to Amendments to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (May 7, 1965), <i>in</i> Records of the U.S. Judicial Conference, <i>microfilmed at</i> Cong. Inf. Serv., CI-7010-77 .....	13
Wolff, <i>Managerial Judging and Substantive Law</i> , 90 WASH. U. L. REV. 1027 (2013) .....	9
Wright & Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL 3d (3d ed. 2005) .....	11, 14
<b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3), Advisory Committee Note to 1966 Amendment, 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966) .....	14
S. Ct R. 37.6.....	1
